

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/29/2023 4:35 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102045-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

ANTHONY VASQUEZ,  
Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Petitioner.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

KATE R. HUBER  
Attorney for Respondent

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
katehuber@washapp.org  
waapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION..... 1

B. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND DECISION  
BELOW..... 2

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    1. Review in this Court is unwarranted because the  
    prosecution agreed to a resentencing below. .... 9

    2. The prosecution’s arguments addressing untimely collateral  
    attacks do not apply to Mr. Vasquez’s direct appeal from a  
    new judgment and sentence. .... 11

        a. Mr. Vasquez’s direct appeal from a new judgment and  
        sentence entered at a resentencing hearing the  
        prosecution agreed Mr. Vasquez was entitled to is not  
        restricted by rules governing collateral attacks. .... 11

        b. The Court of Appeals opinion does not conflict with  
        *State v. Hubbard* or *State v. Molnar*, contrary to the  
        prosecution’s claims. .... 16

        c. The Court of Appeals opinion does not conflict with *In*  
        *re Pers. Restraint of Adams* or *In re Pers. Restraint of*  
        *Snively*, contrary to the prosecution’s claims. .... 18

    3. The Court of Appeals correctly held Mr. Vasquez was  
    entitled to a de novo resentencing..... 20

F. CONCLUSION ..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Cases**

*In re Pers. Restraint of Adams*, 178 Wn.2d 417, 309 P.3d 451  
(2013) ..... 18, 19

*In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin*, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618  
(2002)..... 18

*In re Pers. Restraint of Shale*, 160 Wn.2d 489, 158 P.3d 588  
(2007)..... 10

*In re Pers. Restraint of Snively*, 180 Wn.2d 28, 320 P.3d 1107  
(2014) ..... 18, 20

*State v. Barberio*, 121 Wn.2d 48, 846 P.2d 48 (1993)..... 14, 21

*State v. Blake*, 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021). 1, 4, 5, 11,  
22

*State v. Delbosque*, 195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020) ..... 15

*State v. Harrison*, 148 Wn.2d 550, 61 P.3d 1104 (2003) ..... 15

*State v. Jennings*, 199 Wn.2d 53, 502 P.3d 1255 (2022)..... 22

*State v. Kilgore*, 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009)..... 21, 24

*State v. Molner*, 198 Wn.2d 500, 497 P.3d 858 (2021) ..... 16, 17

*State v. Peltier*, 181 Wn.2d 290, 332 P.3d 457 (2014) ..... 10

*State v. Rowland*, 174 Wn.2d 150, 272 P.3d 242 (2012)..... 22

**Washington Court of Appeals Cases**

*State v. Huff*, 119 Wn. App. 367, 80P.3d 633 (2003) ..... 10

*State v. Edwards*, 23 Wn. App. 2d 118, 514 P.3d 692 (2022).. 9,  
13, 22

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 10.73.090..... 18  
RCW 10.73.100..... 18  
RCW 9.94A.535..... 3

**Rules**

CrR 7.8 ..... 11, 12, 15, 18  
RAP 13.4 ..... 10, 15, 24  
RAP 18.17 ..... 24
